

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhavan, 3rd Floor, Western Block Bidhannagar, Salt Lake City, Kolkata 700091

Memo No. 46 -IB/IW-14011(22)/7/2020-SECTION (IW)

Dated, 22nd June, 2021

From: A. Ghosh

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

To: The Chief Engineer (Mechanical & Electrical)

Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Government of West Bengal

E-mail: cemediwd@gmail.com

Sub: Engagement of 1 (one) no. of "Project Supervision Consultant" by direct negotiation method on contractual terms, for a period of 3 (Three) months, in connection with the ongoing PLC-SCADA based automation the project of Messanjore Dam.

Ref: Proposal of the Chief Engineer (Mechanical & Electrical), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate vide his Memo No. 275 dated 02.06.2021.

The project for modernization of Messanjore Dam at a tendered value of Rs. 16,77,26,163/- is in progress being executed by R.M Sinha & Co. The Chief Engineer has stated that the principal component of the project upto the commissioning stage is likely to take at least further 3 to 4 months. In the above context, he has recommended fresh engagement of Sri Pronobendu Lahiri as the Project Supervision Consultant for a further period of 3 (three) months on contractual basis.

The undersigned is now directed to convey the approval of the Irrigation & Waterways Department towards fresh engagement of **Sri Pronobendu Lahiri** having permanent residence

de

at A/12/11 Srinagar (East), P.O Panchasayar, Kolkata 700094 based on his qualifications and nomination basis. as the Project submitted, on direct credentials purely contractual terms, commencing from the actual date of Consultant. joining after issuance of this Order up to maximum period of 3 continuous months or the date of commissioning of the project whichever is earlier, for day-to-day supervision of electronics, instrumentation, telemetry components of the ongoing PLC-SCADA based automation project of Messanjore Dam of Mayurakshi Reservoir Project located at Messanjore in terms of power delegated to the Departmental Head, vide Finance Department Order No. 8385-F(Y) dated 22.11.2013 contained under Para 7.5(b)(c) under Part-7 of the said Memorandum, in the interest of public service on payment of monthly professional fees @Rs. 90,000/- + GST@18% totaling to Rs 3.186 Lakh for maximum 3 (three) months, out of State Development Schemes voted budget of this Department under revenue scheme head 003-Consultancy charges in Irrigation sector-28-Payment of Professional and Special fees-02-Other Charges under Demand No. 32, B.P No. 18chargeable head of account being -"32-2700-80-001-003-28-02-V" during the current financial year of 2021-22.

Regarding incurring expenditure from this allotment, the Drawing & Disbursing Officer is being instructed to observe all the provisions of Financial Rules & FD Orders.

Drawing & Disbursing Officer is also directed to disburse the allotted fund following M.B Register, if applicable and deduct GST & Income Tax as per applicable rules. While issuing order for sanctioning expenditure, guideline stated at point - 8 of FD Memo No. 950-FB dt.30.03.2021 may be followed.

Sri Pronobendu Lahiri is required to report to the Executive Engineer, Mayurakshi Electrical & Mechanical Division, I&W Directorate, Suri and is to be posted at Messenjore dam site.

This order for contractual engagement of Sri Pronobendu Lahiri as the Project Supervision Consultant is being issued with the concurrence of the Departmental Financial Advisor vide his U.O No. FA/IWD/23/2021-2022 dated 21.06.2021, and approval of the Principal Secretary of the Department under the delegated powers in terms of Finance

de.

Department Order No. 8385-F(Y) dated 22.11.2013 contained under Para 7.5(b)(c) under Part-7 of the said Memorandum.

(A.Ghosh)
Deputy Secretary to the
Government of West Bengal

Memo No. 46 /1(8)-IB

Dated, 22nd June, 2021

Copy forwarded for information to:

- Sr. PA to the Principal Secretary Irrigation & Waterways Department
- 2. The Financial Advisor Irrigation & Waterways Department
- The Principal Account General (A&E), West Bengal Treasury Buildings, 2, Government Place (West), Kolkata 700001
- The Accountant General (RW&LBA), West Bengal CGO Complex, 3rd Floor, MSO Building, 5th Floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata 700064
- 5. The Superintending Engineer
 Mechanical & Electrical Circle, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
 e-mail: semeciwd2017@gmail.com
- 6. The Executive Engineer
 Metropolitan Drainage Mechanical Division
 Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, & Engineer-in-Charge of the Project
 e-mail: mdmdiwd@rediffmail.com / mdmdiwd@gmail.com

A Contractual Deed may be executed regarding contractual engagement for a period of three months, on usual standard terms & conditions.

 Sri Pronobendu Lahiri, E-mail: <u>plahiri.61@gmail.com</u> A/12/11 Srinagar (East), P.O Panchasayar, Kolkata 700094

He is being informed that his contractual engagement stands automatically terminated after the expiry of three months or earlier as applicable and no claim in any manner except what has been stated would be entertained. He will be posted at Messanjore village i.e Dam site under District & P.S Dumka, Jharkhand.

8. Sri Sujay Saha
OSD & Ex-officio Deputy Secretary-III
Irrigation & Waterways Department

He is requested to upload this order in the Departmental website.

(A.Ghosh) 22.6.202)

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal



Government of West Bengal Office of the Chief Engineer Mechanical & Electrical

Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

Jalasampad Bhavan (2nd Floor), Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700 091

E-mail ID: cemeiwd@gmail.com

Memo No. 275

Dated, 02.06.2021

From:
S. Dey
Chief Engineer (Mechanical & Electrical)
Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
Jalasampad Bhawan,
Salt Lake, Kolkata 700 091

To:
The Secretary to the Government of West Bengal
Irrigation & Waterways Department

Sub: Proposal for fresh contractual engagement of Sri P. Lahiri as Project Supervision Consultant for a period of 3 (three) months for undertaking day to day supervision of the ongoing vital project PLC-SCADA based automation of Messanjore Dam.

Ref: Earlier contractual engagement order of I&WD vide Memo No. 19-IB dated 16.05.2021.

Sir.

The contractual engagement of Sri P. Lahiri as a Project Supervision Consultant for 3 (three) months was issued vide I&WD vide Memo No. 19-IB dated 16.05.2021 in connection with the ongoing PLC-SCADA based automation project of Messanjore dam, the engagement period has expired on 31.05.2021. Sri P. Lahiri has been released from his duties and contract terminated on 31.05.2021.

However, due to present pandemic situation, the progress of the main project work at site has been slow and the completion of the installation and commissioning of the PLC-SCADA automation of the dam is likely to take at least further 3 to 4 months.

Engagement of Sri Lahiri as Supervision Consultant has been satisfactory and is to the benefit of the project implementation, considering his expertise in Electronics and instrumentation aspects of the project. At present the electronic and instrumentation component of work is in progress at a critical phase.

Based on the feedbacks received from the Engineer-in-Charge and SE/SW, M&E Circle, I request you to permit contractual engagement for another 3 (three) months from the date of his actual joining in the interest of maintenance of quality of work field checking etc considering his expertise. I feel it is extremely important for the interest of smooth completion of the project.

Yours faithfully,

Chief Engineer

Mechanical & Electrical

Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

Memo No. 275 /1

Dated, 02.06.2021

Copy forwarded for kind information & necessary action to:

The Superintending Engineer Mechanical & Electrical Circle Irrigation & Waterways Directorate E-mail: semeciwd2017@gmail.com

> Chief Engineer Mechanical & Electrical Irrigation & Waterways Directorate